
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Fair funding review: a review of relative needs and resources 
 
Cornwall Council welcomes the opportunity to submit a response and contribute to 

this consultation.   
 

We strongly support the introduction of a fairer funding system for local government 
but would also reiterate the need to urgently address the very significant cost 
pressures that are being faced by local government as a whole.  

 
Whilst we appreciate that the fair funding review is principally concerned with the 

distribution of the quantum rather than the quantum itself; we believe that without 
sufficient funding, fairness will be impossible to achieve. We therefore repeat our 
previous assertions that the government must provide additional resources, as simply 

redistributing existing funding will not address the extreme funding pressures being 
experienced within the sector. 

 
We believe that the outcome of the Fair Funding Review must be implemented 
alongside the increase in the local share of business rates retention. To implement 

them separately would cause significant delay in moving, what is already a complex 
system, to a fairer basis.  

 
In order for the Fair Funding Review to be successful a system must be developed to 

ensure that the formula and data can be kept up to date. The existing formulae have 
become out of date, resulting in unreliable data. Whilst simplicity is supported, where 
achievable, we recognise the complexities of funding local government services and 

believe that simplicity should not be pursued to the detriment of fairness. 
Transparency of the formula is the key factor.  

 
We strongly oppose the use of formulae that is derived from historic expenditure, as 
this is driven by historic funding levels. Using historic expenditure data will not 

capture the need which is driven by factors that have previously been diminished in 
funding allocations. It is therefore of extreme importance that a formula is developed 

which is based on independent and sector-led expertise to inform the drivers of need 
and attempt to capture this unmet need.  
 

With implementation just two years away it is essential that local authorities are 
notified of allocations under the new formula early to allow time for appropriate 

financial planning. Late notification would be disastrous for the sector, causing serious 
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service provision issues. Appropriate transitional funding arrangements must also be 

included to smooth the move to the new system. 
 

Our responses to the specific questions within the consultation are detailed below.  

 

Question 1: What are your views on the Government’s proposals to simplify 

the relative needs assessment by focusing on the most important cost drivers 
and reducing the number of formulas involved? 

 
Cornwall Council supports the use of a foundation formula to allocate funding based 

on a selection of common and appropriate cross cutting or common cost drivers.  
 
This will ensure, at its core, the funding allocation is simple and transparent – key 

objectives that Cornwall called for in the last consultation in September 2016 ‘call for 
evidence on needs and redistribution’ 

 
However, we do not agree that this should be used to allocate all funding, for the 

following reasons: 
 

o It is an overly blunt instrument that lacks the necessary sophistication to 

identify spending need accurately in certain specific and high cost areas – 
leading potentially to a less than fair distribution of resources across authorities. 

 
o We also have concerns at the suggestion that this will involve a greater degree 

of Ministerial judgement. We consider this to be contrary to transparency 

objectives and that it is likely to be abused which will again lead to a funding 
bias towards London authorities, as within the existing funding structure. 

 
We would therefore suggest that a core ‘foundation formula’ is used to distribute a 
proportion of funding for universal services – but that a proportion of funding should 

be retained for particular services areas (e.g. Childrens and Adults services) and then 
distributed based on a more specific approach. 

 
It is also vital that any formula includes a ‘rurality factor’ to fairly reflect and uplift 
funding for rural areas such as Cornwall. 

 
The actual weighting of these factors in the formula is equally, or even more, 

important but it is difficult to have an appropriate conversation about this until it is 
more readily understood. 
 

Question 2: Do you agree that the Government should use official population 

projections in order to reflect changing population size and structure in areas 
when assessing the relative needs of local authorities? 

 
Cornwall Council supports the use of population projections within the core foundation 

formula and agrees that this should also reflect the relative age profiles, given the 
very different service demands and costs that this is likely to impact on. 

 
By using forward projections, this will provide a degree of ‘future proofing’ within 
funding forecasts and will reduce the risk that relative needs assessment are made 

quickly out of date. 
 



This implies that funding levels will be directly driven by projections by the Office for 

National Statistics (ONS) and therefore in interests of openness and transparency it is 
extremely important that the ONS make public how its figures are derived. 

 

Question 3: Do you agree that these population projections should not be 

updated until the relative needs assessment is refreshed? 

 
We disagree with this suggestion. Given that population projections are readily 

updated and accessible, it is considered that funding allocations should be recalculated 
annually to reflect latest population forecasts, thus leading to a more dynamic system. 

 
Whilst this will impact on medium term financial certainty, there is unlikely to be a 
significant shift, provided that population forecasts are reasonable – and indeed, if 

they are proven not to be, then the argument for regular updates becomes even 
stronger. 

 
This will also mitigate any ‘rough justice’ built into the system (from using population 
projections that are based on past experience) by limiting the impact to just a single 

year before the information is updated for latest and actual population levels. 
 

Question 4: Do you agree that rurality should be included in the relative 

needs assessment as a common cost driver? 

 

We strongly agree that rurality should be included in the relative needs assessment. 
As a predominantly rural authority Cornwall Council faces additional cost delivering 

vital services across sparse areas. 
 
In the original funding settlement 2013/14, the Government took steps to recognise 

this additional cost – however those gains were largely removed through £9m 
damping that has unfairly remained fixed in Cornwall’s funding settlement ever since. 

Though the Rural Services Delivery Grant has offered some extra support, this is 
woefully inadequate. 
 

Indeed we would concur with the statement in the consultation document that the 
alterations in weightings for sparsity for 2013/14 ‘may have only partially reflected 

the challenges faced in delivering some services in rural areas’. 
 

It is vital that this should reflect both the additional unit cost and higher service 
pressures in rural areas (some of which may actually be in unmet demand and difficult 
to assess in any empirical data). For example, previous analysis commissioned by 

DCLG and DEFRA found no additional costs in rural areas for street lighting and 
concessionary bus travel. However, in many rural areas this is simply due to there 

being no street lighting or because local authorities have had to stop subsidising bus 
routes for rural areas as the costs have become prohibitive. 
 

Question 5: How do you think we should measure the impact of rurality on 

local authorities’ ‘need to spend’? Should the relative needs assessment 
continue to use a measure of sparsity or are there alternative approaches 
that should be considered? 

 

It is recognised that this is not easy to quantify, as shown in the Government’s own 
research with LG Futures. 

 



We would accept that it may be best to use a simple measure of population 

sparsity/density, provided that this is then awarded an appropriate weighting within 
the formula: 

 
o with banding according to sparse/super sparse areas; and 

o is sufficient to recognise and provide for additional resources to meet ‘unmet’ 
demand. 

 

Measures of sparsity/rurality tend to focus on population per square area. Whilst that 
is certainly an option, it may also award additional funding to areas where there are 

vast expanses of open space but relatively few or even no residents and therefore 
minimal additional service demand e.g. Dartmoor. 
 

We consider that a better measure would be number/% of people living in rural areas, 
as that is a better indicator of service need/impact. Cornwall, for example, has 

significant areas of open space and plenty of small hamlets/communities living in it 
with service needs. If everyone was living in our major conurbations, we wouldn’t 
have the same level of rurality issues. 

 

Question 6: Do you agree that deprivation should be included in the relative 

needs assessment as a common cost driver? 

 
Yes, this is agreed. Cornwall is a low wage economy and, in places, has some of the 

highest deprivation levels in the country. This places additional demand on services, 
sometimes for the most vulnerable in our community, and this should be referenced in 

the relative needs assessment. 
 
The formula must be designed to recognise small areas of pockets of deprivation that 

currently get averaged out over large geographical areas. 
 

Existing deprivation measures currently tend to have a bias towards urban areas. We 
are therefore keen that rural deprivation factors such as average income, lack of 
social housing, car dependency, poor public transport and lack of access to health and 

social services are included within need assessments, as this is different to the cost of 
rurality. 

 

Question 7: How do you think we should measure the impact of deprivation 

on ‘need to spend’? Should the relative needs assessment use the Index of 
Multiple Deprivation or are there alternative measures that should be 

considered? 

 
Given the changing benefits environment, it will be difficult to identify an appropriate 

measure of deprivation based on a narrow indicator such as claimant numbers as 
measurement of deprivation is likely to be badly compromised by the uneven and 
inequitable roll-out of Universal Credit and Personal Independent Payments. 

 
We would question the appropriateness of such a measure as deprivation takes many 

forms e.g. limited access to services in rural areas, poor broadband, mobile phone 
coverage, limited jobs market and access to high quality jobs. We are also not 
persuaded that an indicator based solely on benefits claimants is right or recognises 

those people ‘just about managing’. 
 

Cornwall Council supports proposals to look more widely for non-income related 
deprivation indicators such as the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) which reflects a 



far broader measure of deprivation including health, living environment and barriers 

to service. 
 

Data at the lowest possible geographical level is useful for local authorities to have a 
clear understanding of the makeup of the inhabitants of their area so that they can 

make informed decisions on providing particular services or initiatives. Such data 
could also be used to support fairer funding based on the particular level of need 
within a local authority.  

 
For example, Cornwall Council is currently campaigning to the Office for National 

Statistics for ‘Cornish’ to be included in the national minority section of the next 
census – part of the argument for this being the risk of relative deprivation within the 
Cornish population. The desire to see census data adequately serve ‘user need’ by 

enabling informed decision-making is explicitly acknowledged in the Census 
transformation Programme Topic Report, Ethnicity and national identity (May 2016). 

 
In calculating funding need for particular services areas e.g. Childrens services, then it 
would be appropriate to use more tailored measures such as, for example, Income 

Deprivation Affecting Children. 
 

Question 8: Do you have views on other common cost drivers the 

Government should consider? What are the most suitable data sources to 
measure these cost drivers? 

 
There are other cost drivers that have a particular impact on Cornwall and we would 

like to see included in the measurements used by Government: 
 

o Our Coastline; Cornwall has the longest coastline in England at over 1000km 

and there are significant additional costs in relation to coast protection, flood 
defence and levies (Environment Agency / Cornwall Inshore Fisheries & 

Conservation Authority). 
o Overnight population / tourism; Cornwall is one of the most popular holiday 

destinations in the country and, as such, attracts huge visitor numbers every 

year. Visit Britain’s 2016 GB Tourist Report supports this by showing that 
Cornwall accounts for around 7% of the total overnight stays in England based 

on the 2014-2016 average.  This creates a significant additional demand for 
services, the majority of whom are for extended stays (i.e. will not be included 

in day visitor figures). In particular this increase in the population significantly 
impacts on services provided by Cornwall Council such as highways, licensing, 
enforcement, community safety, beach safety (RNLI). In addition it, of course, 

also has major implications for the ‘blue light’ services.   
 

Question 9: Do you have views on the approach the Government should take 
to Area Cost Adjustments? 

 

Cornwall Council recognises the differing service cost across regions and agrees this 
should form part of the funding formula. 

 
Whilst it is vital that rurality is recognised in the funding formula, we are not 
convinced that this should form part of the Area Cost Adjustment for fear that this 

would then not reflect the additional service demand arising in rural areas. 
 

We strongly believe, therefore, that rurality should be recognised as a cost driver in 
its own right and should not form part of the Area Cost Adjustments (ACA). 



 

ACA should however reflect the higher market costs arising as a result of reduced 
market competition in peripheral and rural areas like Cornwall. 

 

Question 10a: Do you have views on the approach that the Government 

should take when considering areas which represent a small amount of 
expenditure overall for local government, but which are significant for a 

small number of authorities? 
 

Question 10b: Which services do you think are most significant here? 

 
As stated in our response to question 1 above, we do not consider that a single 
Foundation Formula can be applied for all services. Some services will require their 

own service block that uses specific indicators to allocate resources fairly. 
 

The Government has already suggested that specific formulae will be required for 
Childrens and Adults Social Care, Highways Maintenance and Capital financing – and 
that Fire and Rescue will also be separately assessed. 

 
Cornwall also considers that, due to the very significant impact this will have on some 

authorities, a fair funding model should also allocate resources specifically to those 
authorities that have relatively small (for overall Local Government), but locally 
significant, duties e.g. coastal protection or flood defence. 

 

Question 11a: Do you agree the cost drivers set out above are the key cost 

drivers affecting adult social care services? 

 
Question 11b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 
measure these or other key cost drivers affecting adult social care services? 

 

We agree with that these are the key cost drivers in this area. 
 
Other possible indicators may include:  

o population aged 65+ 
o estimated no. older people in income deprivation 

o population disabled 25+ 
o number of learning disability clients 

o sparsity - to reflect the cost of providing Adult Social Care service in rural areas, 
in particular lost travel time 

 

Question 12a: Do you agree that these are the key cost drivers affecting 

children’s services? 
 
Question 12b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 

measure these or other key cost drivers affecting children’s services? 

 
We agree with that these are the key cost drivers in this area. 

 
Other possible indicators may include:  

o population aged 0-25 

o population disabled children 0-24 
o estimated number of children in income deprivation 

o sparsity factor: 



 distance to school – appropriate for central education functions but not 

necessarily an indicator of ‘rurality’ premium in the delivery of Childrens 
social care 

 possible alternatives: sparsity / percentage people living in rural areas / 
longer travel distances 

 

Question 13a: Do you agree that these are the key cost drivers affecting 

routine highways maintenance and concessionary travel services? 
 

Question 13b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 
measure these or other key cost drivers affecting routine highways 
maintenance or concessionary travel services? 

 

We agree with this, provided that it is a measure of Local Authority managed roads 
only. 

 
In addition, with regard to Concessionary travel, consideration should also be factored 
into bus subsidies that are provided for unviable routes. This is especially important in 

sparse, rural areas like Cornwall with a large and growing elderly population and 
where bus boardings are seen as low, simply because there are fewer busses to 

board. This is a prime example of an unmet need. 
 
We would also like to see traffic flow, as well as distance, included to reflect higher 

maintenance costs as busier roads can be expected to wear out more quickly. 
 

Question 14a: Do you have views on what the most suitable cost drivers for 

local bus support are? 
 
Question 14b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 

measure the cost drivers for local bus support? 

 
We would suggest that the Access to Services index from the Indices of Multiple 
Deprivation be used to measure the need for Concessionary Travel and bus support. 

 

Question 15a: Do you agree that these are the key cost drivers affecting 

waste collection and disposal services? 

 
Question 15b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 
measure these or other key cost drivers affecting waste collection and 

disposal services? 

 
We do not support the proposal that deprivation is a key cost driver for waste 

collection and disposal services. We would be interested to see the empirical evidence 
for the link between deprivation and lower likelihood to recycle. In any case, we 
believe that recycling and waste collection/disposal should be considered together and 

that seeking only cost drivers for waste collection and disposal may create a perverse 
incentive against recycling which is at odds with the Government’s environmental 

agenda. 
 
We struggle to understand a correlation between deprivation and dog fouling. 

 
We do feel that travel times, types of property and number of households are all key 

cost drivers.  



 

Question 16a: Do you agree these remain the key drivers affecting the cost of 

delivering fire and rescue services? 
 

Question 16b: Do you have views on which other data sets might be more 
suitable to measure the cost drivers for fire and rescue services? 

 
We agree that these are the key cost drivers in this area but consider that the sparsity 

indicator is significantly under-weighted. 
 

Reductions to fire funding in rural areas have had a profound impact on service where 
reliance on retained staff is so important. Without an improved recognition of sparsity, 
we feel that Fire and Rescue provision and response to the most rural areas will be 

drastically reduced. 
 

Question 17a: Do you agree these are the key cost drivers affecting the cost 
of legacy capital financing? 

 
Question 17b: Do you have views on what the most suitable data sets are to 

measure these or other key cost drivers affecting legacy capital financing? 

 
We agree that this represents historical funding and borrowing decisions and it is 
appropriate that the revised formula continues to recognise those historical 

commitments. 
 

Question 18a: Are there other service areas you think require a more specific 

funding formula? 
 
Question 18b: Do you have views on what the key cost drivers are for these 

areas, and what the most suitable data sets are to measure these cost 
drivers? 

 
As referenced in our response to question 8 above, Cornwall Council considers that 

the following major exclusions should be recognised and would require a more specific 
funding formula: 

 
o Coastline; additional cost of coast protection, flood defence and levies 

o Additional population / tourism; Cornwall, as a major holiday destination, 
attracts huge visitor numbers every year and accounts, on average, for around 
7% of total overnight stays in England. This creates a significant additional 

demand for services, the majority of whom are for extended stays (i.e. will not 
be included in day visitor figures).  

 
In addition it has been confirmed by the Government that Public Health will be funded 
by the business rates retention scheme as we move towards a 75% local share. We 

consider that Public Health will therefore require its own needs assessment given how 
unequal the current distribution of grant is. 



 

Question 19: How do you think the Government should decide on the weights 

of different funding formulas? 

 
In interests of openness and transparency, we consider there should be minimal 

Ministerial judgement / intervention. This would otherwise reduce the credibility of the 
new formulae. 
 

Therefore we support a system of funding blocks that should be set with reference to 
the actual local expenditure on relevant services, factoring in increasing service 

demands. This would, at least, reflect a distribution that is based on local decision 
making. 
 

Question 20: Do you have views about which statistical techniques the 

Government should consider when deciding how to weight individual cost 
drivers? 

 
It is a positive sign that the Government is considering such a wide range of different 

statistical methods for creating a new formulae and that it recognises some of the 
advantage and disadvantages of each. 

 
As we have previously indicated, Cornwall Council, as an underfunded authority, does 
not favour any model that distributes future funding allocations based on past 

spending decisions as that would simply perpetuate past funding levels. 
 

Instead the approach must be focussed on existing and emerging service need in 
order to provide a mechanism which establishes a funding formula that is not just 
relevant for today but which is also ‘future proof’. 

 
Any revised funding formulae should be based on a genuine assessment of local need, 

driven by a common basket of place based indicators that give a fair reflection of local 
need, considering primary cost drivers for all local areas. 
 

However, we realistically recognise the difficulties around this and that there is likely 
to be some form of multi-level modelling which will be used for Childrens and Adult 

Social Care and that some form of informed judgement (using regression) may have 
to be used for the Foundation formula. 

 

Question 21: Do you have any comments at this stage on the potential impact 

of the options outlined in this consultation document on persons who share a 
protected characteristic? Please provide evidence to support your comments. 

 

It is disappointing that this review will not provide for any additional funding across 
the sector, but will merely serve to redistribute resources. 
 

Given the level of funding cuts over last decade it will be impossible to maintain 
services at same level and, whilst this will minimised as far as possible, this will likely 

impact on services provided to some of the most vulnerable in our community. 
 

If you have any questions regarding this submission, in the first instance, please 

contact Anthony Humphreys on 01872 324506 or ahumphreys@cornwall.gov.uk 
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Yours sincerely 

 
Andy Brown 
Service Director for Resources (S.151 Officer) 

Cornwall Council 
abrown@cornwall.gov.uk 

01872 322537 
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